# NEET 2024: Delhi HC issues notices to NTA, seeks response on pleas of aspirants



Court on Wednesday issued notice to National Testing Agency (NTA) in a batch of petitions filed by NEET aspirants. Aspirants have raised the issue of leakage of question paper, awarding compensatory marks and anomaly in question of NEET 2024. A large number of petitions are pending before different High Courts.

Justice Neena Bansal Krishna has issued notice to NTA and listed the matter on July 5. Advocate Gauhar Mirza and Suriti Chaudhary submitted before the court that there are absolute irregularities.

Mehta appeared and submitted that there are multiple petitions in seven High

"We are seeking transfer of those petitions to Supreme Court. The court may accommodate the time so we may file transfer petition in the Supreme Court," the SG said.

He also submitted some matters that were listed on July 8 before the Supreme Court. "We (NTA) are in the process of filing of transfer petition," he said

The counsels for petitioners submitted, "Let them file a reply. That can be treated as reply before the Supreme

She also stated that accused Bibhav Kumar is an

influential person and under

the protection of leaders of

video was made by the

accused after the incident

has already occurred. She also stated that the alleged

doctored and edited video

that was leaked by the

accused is of no use since the

video does not pertain to the

time of the incident, but after

the incident had already

occurred and she had made a

the accused is an influential

person. There is a case pend-

ing against him in Noida. He

as per the Investigating

Officer there is no proper

It was also submitted that

should not be granted bail.

call to the police.

Additional

She also stated that a fake

the accused.

his political party.

The bench noted that there are three broad issues Paper leakage, grace/compensatory marks awarded, and anomaly in the questions.

There are petitions that have been filed before the Delhi High Court raising these issues

Shreyanshi Thakur, Mohd. Florez, Keya Azad, Adarsh Raj Gupta, Anavadya V have moved the Delhi High Court seeking different prayers. They have sought a direction to declare the arbitrary grace marks illegal and award equal marks to all questions to all those who didn't attempt the impugned wrong

### **Pema Khandu** elected leader of BJP legislature party, to take oath as **Arunachal CM** for another term

ITANAGAR : BJP leader Pema Khandu was on Wednesday re-elected as leader of the BJP Legislature Party in Arunachal Pradesh, paving the way for him to be sworn in as Chief Minister for

A meeting of the newly-elected BJP MLAs was held in the presence of Bharatiya Janata Party's observers Ravi Shankar Prasad and Tarun Chugh and Pema Khandu was unanimously elected as the leader of the legislative party.Union Parliamentary Minister Kiren Rijiju, who is an MP from the state.

## **PM Modi to visit Varanasi on June** 18, release Samman Nidhi instal-

NEW DELHI: After the formation of the Modi government for

the third consecutive time at the Centre, Prime Minister Narendra Modi will visit his parliamentary constituency of Varanasi for the first time on June 18. The PM will address a Kisan Sammelan in Varanasi during his one-day visit. The Prime Minister will stay in his parliamentary constituency Varanasi for 4.5 hours. He will reach Lal Bahadur Shastri International Airport Babatpur at around 4:30 pm. From there he will go straight to the venue. The PM will be given a grand welcome at various places throughout the way. Prime Minister Modi will honour farmers from Varanasi and release the 17th instalment of the Samman Nidhi, benefiting about 267,665 farmers in Kashi. This visit is dedicated to the farmers Following the Kisan Sammelan, he will visit the Baba Kashi Vishwanath Temple and participate in the world-famous Ganga Aarti at Dashashwamedh Ghat. BJP Kashi Zone President Dilip Patel said, "It is a matter of pride for all of us that Prime Minister Narendra Modi took oath as MP from Varanasi for the third time and as Prime Minister of the country for the third time. After being elected as the Prime Minister of the country and MP from Varanasi for the third time, he is coming to Varanasi on 18 June". Patel stated, "Modi's guarantee is well-known; he is the only trustworthy leader . who follows up on his promises. After being sworn in as Prime Minister, his initial efforts focused on the farmers. In Varanasi, he will distribute the 17th instalment of the Samman Nidhi, amounting to over Rs 20,000 crores, to the farmers. He will also address the Kisan Sammelan in Mehndiganj Gram Sabha of Sevapuri Assembly of Varanasi Lok Sabha and interact with the farmers." The BJP in Varanasi has started preparations for Prime Minister's programme, party workers are busy preparing for the grand welcome of PM Modi. All party workers have been assigned responsibilities for the Kisan Sammelan.



#### **PUBLIC NOTICE** SHIFTING OF BRANCH OFFICE

Bajaj Housing Finance Limited, having its Registered Office at Bajaj Auto Limited Complex, Mumbai-Pune Road, Akurdi, Pune 411035, and Corporate Office at Cerebrum IT Park, B2 Building, 5th Floor, Kumar City, Kalyani Nagar, Pune 411014, hereby informs its customers and concerned that its office located at 1st Floor, P. Jha Complex, S.P. Verma Road, Opp. Saket Tower Patna 800001. will be closing with effect from 20/09/2024 For better customer facility, all the existing services shall continue to be available at the new branch at 5th Floor, B. S Complex, in Front of Pillor no 30, Raja Bazar, Bailly Road, Patna, Bihar, 800014.

All customers and concerned are requested to take note of the change of address and contact our office at 5th Floor, B. S Complex, in Front of Pillor no 30, Raja Bazar, Bailly Road, Patna, Bihar, 800014. thereafter.

> Bajaj Housing Finance Limited Cerebrum IT Park, B2 Building, 5th Floor

Kumar City, Kalyani Nagar Pune 411014, Maharashtra Tel - 022 45297300

**BAJAJ HOUSING FINANCE LIMITED** 

# Swati Maliwal assault case: Bibhav Kumar moves Delhi HC for regular bail entire political party as she has made a complaint against

NEW DELHI : Bibhav Kumar, former aide of Delhi Chief Minister Arvind Kejriwal, moved the Delhi High Court on Wednesday seeking regular bail in the Swati Maliwal alleged assault case. The matter is likely to be listed on

Recently, Delhi's Tis Hazari Court dismissed the regular bail plea of Bibhav Kumar. The court dismissed the bail application in view of threats received by the victim, Swati Maliwal and apprehension of influencing the witnesses by the accused. While dismissing the bail

application, the court observed, "In view of the fact that investigation is at an initial stage and there is a fear in the mind of the victim regarding her security as well as the security of her family members.... There is also apprehension that the accused Bibhay Kumar would influence the witnesses, if at liberty.

"So I do not find any merit in the bail application of accused Bibhav Kumar. Hence, the present regular bail application of accused

**Court issues notice** 

to IO, ACP Crime

case against

Bishnoi and others.

Chief

branch on investigation in extortion

**Lawrence Bishnoi** 

NEW DELHI : Delhi's Saket

Court called for a report from

the Crime Branch of Delhi

Police on the ongoing investi-

gation in connection with a

case of alleged extortion

lodged against Lawrence

Magistrate Deepika Devesh

also issued notice to the

Investigation Officer (IO) and

Assistant Commissioner of

Police in the matter and

directed him to file a proper

reply.

"Let notice be issued to well as

the concerned IO as well as

the concerned ACP, Crime

Branch, to file a proper report regarding further

ongoing investigation in the present matter by the next date of hearing," CMM Deepika Devesh ordered on

May 31. The matter has been

listed for a hearing on July

18.The court called for the

report after perusing the

supplementary charge sheet, which shows that further

accused persons who are

evading the process of law,

namely Anuj and Anmol

Bishnoi, is to be filed.In July

2023, the Court took cog-

nizance of the charge sheet

that in my Passport vide no. K4700249. My father's

name is mentioned in pass-

port as Anisul Haque, which

father's name is mentioned

in Aadhar card as Anishul

Hak that is correct. That this

affidavit is made for correc-

tion my father's name as

Anishul Hak in place of Anisul Haque. Affidavit no-

2616, Date - 10/06/2024

whereas my

investigation

filed against.

is wrong

Metropolitan

#### Bibhav Kumar is hereby dismissed," Special judge Ekta Gauba Mann ordered on June The victim has alleged that her family and extended family members are getting

continuous threats. She also

stated that she is scared as

there is a risk to her life as

well as the lives of her family

members if the accused is opposed the bail application.

which has been dismissed by the court. His first regular bail plea was dismissed on May 27. While seeking bail, defence counsel argued that accused is a PA to the CM since 2010, at a time when Kejirwal was not appointed as the CM. He is only a PA to the CM and gives appointment as per the direction of the CM. He also relied upon the Complaint filed by the assistant section officer of camp office at the CM's resi-

dence to his department regarding the time of arrival of the victim and accused on May 13.
The victim opposed the

bail application and stated that the accused is a very influential person and after she made a complaint against him, all the leaders of her political party and cabinet ministers are busy in victimshaming or engaged in character assassination and she has been ostracised by her

Prosecutor (APP) Atul Srivastava opposed the application and submitted that the investigation is going on and

# register maintained for appointments to meet the CM

### Union Minister Kirti Vardhan Singh to visit Kuwait to oversee assistance to Indians injured in fire tragedy NEW DELHI: Minister of injured in the fire tragedy ing housing workers in the expected to be mostly

Kirti Vardhan Singh is authorities for early repatriaurgently travelling to Kuwait on the instructions of PM Modi to oversee assistance to Indians injured in the fire tragedy in a southern city of the country early on Wednesday.

The minister will also coordinate with local authorities for early repatriation of the mortal remains of those who have died.

@narendramodi, MoS for Affairs External @KVSinghMPGonda urgently travelling to Kuwait to oversee assistance to those

"As directed by PM

tion of mortal remains of those who have died in this unfortunate incident," Ministry of External Affairs spokesperson Randhir Jaiswal said in a post on X.

Kriti Vardhan Singh, who took charge of his office on Tuesday, told the media that PM Modi has called a meeting. He said immediate action will be taken.

"PM Modi has called us for a meeting and after the meeting we will visit Kuwait. An immediate action will be taken," he said.

A fire broke out in a build-

India's ambassador to

Kuwait, Adarsh Swaika, visited the Al-Adan hospital where over 30 Indian workers are being treated.

Amb @AdarshSwaika visited the Al-Adan hospital where over 30 Indian workers injured in today's fire incident have been admitted. He met a number of patients and assured them of full assistance from Embassy," the Indian Embassy in Kuwait shared on X.The ambassador also visit-Farwaniya Hospital,

where six workers, who are

State for External Affairs and to coordinate with local city of Mangaf in southern Indians, who got injured in Kuwait early on Wednesday. the fire incident were admit-

> Among those six, the hospital authorities confirmed that four of them have been released, one has shifted to Jahra Hospital and one in the ward is stable now.

Earlier, External Affairs Minister Jaishankar expressed his deep shock over the news of the fire incident."Deeply shocked by the

news of the fire incident in Kuwait city There are reportedly over 40 deaths and over 50 have been hos-

#### SYMBOLIC POSSESSION NOTICE PICICI Bank | Branch Office: ICICI Bank Ltd, Landmark Building, 4th | AJC Bose Road, Kolkata 700020. CIN No: L65190GJ1994PLC021012, www.icicibank.com

The Authorised ICICI Bank Officer under the Securitisation, Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of the powers conferred under section 13(12) read with Rule 3 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002, issued Demand Notices to the borrower(s) mentioned below, to repay the amount mentioned in the Notice within 60 days from the date of receipt of the said Notice.

receipt of the said Notice.

Having failed to repay the amount, the Notice is issued to the borrower and the public in general that the undersigned has taken symbolic possession of the property described below, by exercising powers conferred on him/her under Section 13(4) of the said Act read with Rule 8 of the said rules on the belowmentioned dates. The borrower in particular and the public in general are hereby cautioned not to deal with the property. Any dealings with the property will be subject to charges of ICICI Bank Limited.

Sr. No.	Name of the Borrower(s)/ Loan Account Number	Description of Property/ Date of Symbolic Possession	Date of Demand Notice/ Amount in Demand Notice (Rs)	Name of Branch				
1.	Borrower Vikas Vastralaya & (Guarantors) Ramesh Prasad Chaudhury And Vikash Kumar And Sushma Kumari & (Mortgagor) Ramesh Prasad Chaudhury / 54, Sarairanjan Samastipur Bihar Samastipur- 848127/ 133605002734	Khata No. 347, Khesra No. 3952, 3953, 3954(Old), Touzi No. 816C, Thana No. 283, Sarairanjan Dist- Samastipur, Bihar (Admeasuring An Area Of Measuring Area 05 Dhur +7 Dhur 12 Kanma, Total Measuring Area- 7 Dhur 12 Kanma)/ Date of Symbolic: 07/06/2024	27/07/2023 & Rs. 17,53,254.00/-	Samasti- pur (Bihar)				
2.	Borrower P K Enterprises And Pradip Sahu- Proprietor & (Guarantors) Rupvati Devi And Pradip Sahu & (Mortgagor) Pradip Sahu/ Bhirha Rosera Bihar Samastipur- 848210/ 256905000693	Khata No. 306 (Old), 2132 (New), Kheshra No. 3172 (Old), 3985 (New), Touzi No. 15832, Mauja Bhirha Thana No. 66, Jamabandi No. 74, Thana And Anchal-Rosera Registry Office Rosera Dist Samastipur (77 Dismil)/ Date of Symbolic: 07/06/2024	20/07/2023 & Rs. 37,44,709.00/-	Samasti- pur (Bihar)				

The above-mentioned borrowers(s)/guarantors(s) is/are hereby issued a 30 day Notice to repay the amount, else the mortgaged properties will be sold after 30 days from the date of publishing this Notice, as per the provisions under Rules 8 and 9 of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002.

# 'Will serve people": Jyotiraditya Scindia after taking charge as Minister of Development of North Eastern Region in Modi 3.0



NEW DELHI : Bharatiya Janata Party and Union Minister Jyotiraditya M Scindia said revolu-**AFFIDAVIT** tionary changes will be continued in the north-east region, after officially Md.Ziaul Haque S/o taking charge as the Minister of Development of North Eastern Region Anishul Hak,R/o Haque Manzil, Ward no-35 Near (DoNER) in the newly formed BJP-led Pokharia, P.S.Nagar, Distt-NDA government on Wednesday Begusarai, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare adding that he will serve the people.

The newly appointed Minister of DoNER received a warm welcome with bouquets from his colleagues and top officials of the ministry.

Along with Jyotiraditya M Scindia, Sukanta Majumdar also took charge as the Minister of State (MoS) in the Ministry of DoNER.

After taking charge, Scindia said. 'It is an unknown fact but I have had a dear connection with northeast states as my aunt (father's elder sister) was married in Tripura. Since then. I have had this connection with

the northeastern states

Scindia further stated, "Today, with the blessings of the PM, I have got an opportunity to serve the northeast states. With this opportunity, I and Sukanata Ji will serve the people of North-east.

Responding to the questions about the developmental progress of the region, Scindia asserted, "There has been a revolutionary change in the region since Prime Minister Modi Ji has assumed office and this journey will continue."

Earlier, on June 11, Jyotiraditya Scindia on Tuesday assumed charge as Union Minister of Communications also. After taking charge, he told media persons that he was honoured to be given the ministry by Prime Minister Narendra Modi.

A descendant of the former royal family of Gwalior, Scindia severed his ties with the Congress party in 2020

along with his 22 loyalist MLAs in Madhya Pradesh.

The BJP had nominated him to the Rajya Sabha and entrusted him with the responsibility of the Civil Aviation Scindia

began his jour-Chola ney in public service Enter a better life 2002. He has also been a five-term Member Parliament, which includes four terms in

the Lok Sabha (2002 - 04)2004-09 2009-14 and 2014-19), and current term in the Rajya Sabha, representing the state of Madhya Pradesh. In the 2024

Lok Sabha Jyotiraditya Scindia won from Madhya Pradesh's Guna.

#### **SHIVALIK** SMALL FINANCE BANK LTD Registered Office: 501, Salcon Aurum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025 CIN: U65900DL2020PLC366027

## **AUCTION NOTICE**

The following borrowers of Shivalik Small Finance Bank Ltd. are hereby informed that Gold Loan/s availed by them from the Bank have not been adjusted by them despite various demands and notices including individual notices issued by the Bank. All borrowers are hereby informed that it has been decided to auction the Gold ornaments kept as security with the Bank and accordingly 27.06.2024 has been fixed as the date of auction at 03:00 pm in the branch premises from where the loan was availed. All, including the borrowers, account holders and public at large can participate in this auction on as per the terms

Branch	Account No.	Actt Holder name	Father's/ Spouse Name	Address	Ac opening Date	Payoff
GHAZIABAD	101542513159	SUBASH DEVI	S/O SUNDER DEV SINGH	VILL RAMPUR NEAR PRIMARY SCHOOL THANA SIDHWLIAA BARAULI GOPALGANJ BIHAR 841405	25/12/2023	149267.07

Auction date is 27.06.2024 @ 03:00 pm The Bank reserves the right to delete any account from the auction or cancel the auction without any prior notice

Authorised Officer, Shivalik Small Finance Bank Ltd

CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED SYMBOLIC CORPORATE OFFICE: "CHOLA CREST", C54 & 55, Super B-4, Thiru Vi Ka Industrial Estate POSSESSION NOTICE UNDER

Opp. Nehru Chindren's Museum in Rabindra Sadan, Kolkata - 700 071, W.B.

REGIONAL OFFICE: 55 & 55/1, Chowringhee Road, 5th Floor, Chowringhee Court, **RULE 8(1)** Branch Office: Ahluwalia Building, Exhibition Road, Near Prema Honda Service Center, Patna, Bihar, Pin - 800 001

Guindy, Chennai - 600 032, India

The undersigned being the Authorised Officer of M/s. Cholamandalam Investment And Finance Company Limited, under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 hereinafter called the Act in exercise of powers conferred under Section 13[12] read with Rules 3 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 issued a Demand Notice on the date mentioned the account calling upon the respective Borrowers, to repay the outstanding amount with Interest thereon within 60 days from the date of receipt of the said notice. The Borrowers having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the borrowers in particular and the Public in general that the undersig **Possession** of the Property mortgaged with the Company described herein below on the date mentioned against the account in exercise of him under Section 13(4) of the Act read with Rule 3 of the Rules made there under.

SI.	a) Loan Account Number b) Name and Address of Borrower / Co-borrower		a) Date of Demand Notice						
Under Section 13[8] of the Securitisation Act, the borrowers can redeem the Secured Asset by payment of the entire outstanding including all costs, charges and expecses before notification of Sale.									
charge of M/s. Cholamandalam Investment And Finance Company Limited for an amount mentioned against the account along with Interest and other charges.									
1116	The borrowers in particular and the Fublic in general are hereby cautioned not to dear with property mentioned herein below and any such dealings will be subject to the								

a) Loan Account Nos.: HE01AFF00000011123 & HE01AFF00000012021
b) 1. Nirpendra Kumar (Applicant), S/o. Asahrafi Prasad Singh
2. Sunita Devi (Co-Applicant), W/o. Nirpendra Kumar
Both are at: Shekhpur, Near Alok Motar, Shekhpura, Muzaffarpur, Bihar, B42 002 Boundaries: North-Chandeshwar Ray, South 3. Sunita Devi (Co-Applicant), W/o. Bachcha Singh Mohalla, Madhuban, Post - Bakhra, PS - Saraiya, Block - Saraiya, Muzaffarpu Bihar, Pin - 843 101.

4. Bachcha Singh (Co-Applicant), Madhuban, Post - Bakhra, P.S. - Saraiya

Block-Saraiya, Muzaffarpur, Bihar, Pin - 843 101

5. M/s. Saraswati Enterprises (Co-Applicant)

G/F, Sikanparpur, Mushari, Muzaffarpur, Bihar, Pin - 842 001

NijManmokir, East - Hal Kharidar, West - Rasta 10 Fit Chauri Kachchi, Musahari, Thana No. 668, Khata No. 138, Plot No. 67, having following Boundaries North - Chandeshwar Ray, South-Nij Manmokir East- Hal Kharidar, West - Rasta 10 Fit Chaur

c) Date of Symbolic Possession a) 29.03.2024

b) Rs. 66,43,619.00 (Rupees Sixty Six Lakh Forty Three Thousand Six Hundred and Nineteen only) as on 29.03.2024

Cholamandalam Investment And Finance Company Limited

MYK

Date: 13.06.2024

Place : Muzaffarpur (Bihar)